
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 377 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20TH JULY, 2022/ ASHADHA 29, 1944 (SAKA) 

 

NATIONAL CYCLONE RISK MITIGATION PROJECT IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

 

377.  SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether National Cyclone Risk Mitigation Project (NCRMP) is being 

implemented in Andhra Pradesh and other States; 

 

(b) since when the above project which is World Bank sponsored Centrally 

Sponsored Scheme is being implemented in Andhra Pradesh; and 

 

(c) the details of infrastructure being created under NCRMP to reduce 

damage to property and casualties during cyclones, etc., in the coastal 

areas of Andhra Pradesh? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 

 

(a) to (c):  National Cyclone Risk Mitigation Project (NCRMP) is a World 

Bank assisted Centrally Sponsored Scheme, being implemented in the 8 

coastal States, in two phases.  Two States were covered in Phase-I, 

namely, Andhra Pradesh and Odisha; and six States are covered in Phase-

II, namely Goa, Gujarat, Karnataka, Kerala, Maharashtra and West Bengal.  
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R.S.US.Q.NO. 377 FOR 20.07.2022 

Phase-I of NCRMP, in the States of Andhra Pradesh and Odisha,  

commenced  from  January,  2011 and  was completed in December, 2018. 

The details of infrastructure created in the coastal areas of Andhra 

Pradesh under NCRMP are as under:- 

i) Early Warning Dissemination System (EWDS):  

a. Sites / Locations (No.): 255 

b. Alert Sirens (No.): 153 

c. Digital Mobile Radio Installation (No.): 238 

d. Satellite Terminal (No.): 20 

ii) Cyclone Risk Mitigation Infrastructure (CRMI Works): 

a. Multipurpose Cyclone Shelters (No.): 219 

b. Connecting Roads (KM): 698.02 

c. Connecting Bridges (No.): 34  

d. Saline Embankment (KM): 29.90 

 

**** 
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